

No. 19-5212

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS;
NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS; MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA;
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION; AIDS UNITED; NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES; LITTLE LOBBYISTS, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX MICHAEL AZAR, II, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services; EUGENE SCALIA, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Labor; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, No. 1:18-cv-02133-RJL, Hon. Richard J. Leon

**MOTION OF FAMILIES USA, GEORGIANS FOR A HEALTHY
FUTURE, AND YOUNG INVINCIBLES FOR INVITATION TO
FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Rebecca Gittelson
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600
rgittelson@kslaw.com

Joel McElvain
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jmcelvain@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	ix
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Short-Term Plans Provide Inadequate Coverage.....	3
II. Short-Term Insurers Mislead Consumers By Misrepresenting Major Coverage Exclusions.....	8
III. The Challenged Rule Undermines the ACA’s Single Risk Pool and Increases Premiums.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX.....	1a
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Statutes & Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(5).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(6).....	2
*42 U.S.C. § 18032(c).....	12
78 Fed. Reg. 13,406, 13,422 (Feb. 27, 2013)	12
83 Fed. Reg. 38,212, 38,218 (Aug. 3, 2018).....	2, 12, 14

Other Authorities

*Cheryl Fish-Parcham, <i>Seven Reasons the Trump Administration’s Short-Term Health Plans are Harmful to Families,</i> FAMILIES USA (Aug. 1, 2018).....	6, 13
*Christen Linke Young & Kathleen Hannick, <i>Misleading Marketing of Short-Term Health Plans Amid COVID-19,</i> BROOKINGS INST. (Mar. 24, 2020).....	7, 11
Christina Lechner Goe, <i>Non-ACA-Compliant Plans and the Risk of Market Segmentation</i> (Mar. 2018)	15
Dane Hansen & Gabriela Dieguez, <i>The Impact of Short-Term Limited-Duration Policy Expansion on Patients and the ACA Individual Market,</i> LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOC’Y (Feb. 2020).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Emily Curran et al.,
In the Age of COVID-19, Short-Term Plans Fall Short for Consumers, COMMONWEALTH FUND (May 12, 2020)..... 10

Exec. Order No. 13,813,
 82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017) 13

Gary Claxton et al.,
Pre-ACA Market Practices Provide Lessons for ACA Replacement Approaches, KAISER FAMILY FOUND.
 (Feb. 16, 2017)..... 13

Larry Levitt et al.,
Why do Short-Term Health Insurance Plans Have Lower Premiums than Plans that Comply with the ACA?,
 KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (Oct. 2018)..... 8

Paul Spitalnic,
 Chief Actuary, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
Estimated Financial Effects of the Short-Term, Limited-Duration Policy Proposed Rule (Apr. 6, 2018)..... 15

Rachel Fehr et al.,
How Affordable Are 2019 ACA Premiums for Middle-Income People?, KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (Mar. 5, 2019)..... 14

Report on Testing Consumer Understanding of a Short-Term Health Insurance Plan, NAT'L ASS'N OF INS. COMM'RS (Mar. 15, 2019) 5

Sabrina Corlette et al.,
The Marketing of Short-Term Health Plans, ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUND. (Jan. 2019)..... 9, 10

*STAFF OF H. COMM. ON ENERGY & COMMERCE,
 116TH CONG., SHORTCHANGED: HOW THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION'S EXPANSION OF JUNK SHORT-TERM HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS IS PUTTING AMERICANS AT RISK (Comm. Print June 2020) 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10

Strengthening Our Health Care System: Legislation to Reverse ACA Sabotage and Ensure Pre-Existing Conditions Protections: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy & Comm., 116th Cong. (2019)
(statement of Prof. Katie Keith, Georgetown Univ.) 13
